ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL

This notice replaces the one advertised on Thursday 19 December 2024.

THE ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) (AMENDMENT NO 8) (EXPERIMENTAL) LYON WAY ORDER 2025

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that St Albans City and District Council (pursuant to arrangements made with Hertfordshire County Council) for the purpose of carrying out an experimental scheme of waiting restrictions, has made an Order on **Thursday 16 January 2025**, under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, and all other enabling powers the effect of which is to:

Remove sections of double yellow lines (approximately 130m) and replace with single yellow lines Monday-Saturday 8:00-22:00, in parts of Lyon Way, St Albans.

The general purpose of the trial is to enable the Authority to ascertain and evaluate the effectiveness of new restrictions in improving the environment for users.

The Orders, which come into effect on **Thursday 23 January 2025**, will remain in effect for a period of up to 18 months.

Documents giving more detailed particulars of the Order may be viewed from **Thursday 16 January 2025**, during office hours at the Main Reception, Civic Centre, St Albans, or online at <u>www.stalbans.gov.uk/TROS</u> by selecting 'Experimental Traffic Order- Lyon Way'.

St Albans City and District Council will monitor the effects of the experimental restrictions and may amend the experimental provisions, if considered necessary. St Albans City and District Council will be considering in due course whether the experimental provisions of this Order should be continued in force indefinitely.

Any person may object to the making of the permanent Order within a period of 6 months beginning with the date on which the experimental Order comes into force or, if the Order is varied by another Order or modified pursuant to section 10(2) of the 1984 Act, beginning with the date on which the variation or modification or the latest variation or modification comes into force. Objections or other representations should be made by quoting reference **Lyon Way** either:

By email to parking.consultations@stalbans.gov.uk

By writing to The Parking Development Team, St Albans City and District Council, Civic Centre, St Albans, AL1 3JE, or

Online via <u>consultation.appyway.com/st-albans</u> and selecting THE ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) (AMENDMENT NO.8) (EXPERIMENTAL) LYON WAY ORDER 2025 where you can add your comments, view or upload supporting documents.

Please only use one of the above-mentioned methods of commenting, duplicate or multiple submissions will be disregarded.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order, or any of the provisions, on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the 1984 Act, or that any requirement of the 1984 Act or any Instrument made under it has not been complied with may, within 6 weeks from the date of this Notice, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

Dated:16 January 2025

Christine Traill, Strategic Director, Community & Place Delivery